RESOLUTION NO 20-07

A RESOLUTION CONTINUING A LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY AND RATIFYING ACTIONS IN RESPONSE TO THE STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, COVID-19 is an infectious respiratory disease that causes illness and, in some instances, death to those infected; and

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on March 14, 2020 declared a local state of emergency within Tillamook County due to the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19); and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of Manzanita, on March 18, 2020, signed Resolution 20-01 declaring a state of emergency in the City of Manzanita; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of Manzanita, on April 8, 2020, signed Resolution 20-05 declaring a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on April 22, 2020, signed Resolution 20-08 continuing the local State of Emergency in Tillamook County until May 15, 2020, unless extended by the board; and

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on May 5, 2020 signed Resolution 20-10 continuing the local State of Emergency in Tillamook County until May 31, 2020, unless extended by the board; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANZANITA:

<u>Section 1.</u> Resolution 20-05 declaring a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency is hereby extended and shall expire on May 3115, 2020 but may be extended, as necessary.

<u>Section 2.</u> All non-essential City commissions, committees, work groups and City events are cancelled until May 15, 2020, but may be extended, as necessary.

<u>Section 3.</u> The resolution attached as Exhibit A regarding continuation of a local state of emergency, and all actions taken by any officer or employee of the City of Manzanita to accomplish the intent and purposes of this resolution, are hereby approved, authorized, affirmed, confirmed and ratified in all respects.

Section 4. The resolution attached as Exhibit B regarding continuation of a local state of emergency, and all actions taken by any officer or employee of the City of Manzanita to

Page 1 - Resolution No 20-07 – Continuing a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency

accomplish the intent and purposes of this resolution, are hereby approved, authorized, affirmed, confirmed and ratified in all respects.

<u>Section 4</u>. This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until at least May 3115, 2020, but may be extended, as necessary.

Passed by the City Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this 6th day of May, 2020.

Michael Scott, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cynthia Alamillo, City Manager/Recorder

EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTION NO 20-06

A RESOLUTION CONTINUING THE

OF STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on March 14, 2020 declared a local state of emergency within Tillamook County due to the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19); and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of Manzanita, on March 18, 2020, signed Resolution 20-01 declaring a state of emergency in the City of Manzanita; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of Manzanita, on April 8, 2020, signed Resolution 20-05 declaring a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on April 22, 2020, signed Resolution 20-08 continuing the local State of Emergency in Tillamook County until May 15, 2020, unless extended by the board; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Manzanita finds that conditions require continuing the local state of emergency; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANZANITA:

Section 1. Resolution 20-05 declaring a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency is hereby extended and shall expire on May 15, 2020 but may be extended, as necessary.

<u>Section 2.</u> All non-essential City commissions, committees, work groups and City events are cancelled until May 15, 2020, but may be extended, as necessary.

<u>Section 3</u>. This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until at least May 15, 2020, but may be extended, as necessary.

Date and effective this 23 day of April, 2020.

Michael Scott, Mayor

Page 3 - Resolution No 20-07 – Continuing a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency

ATTEST:

Cynthia Alamillo, City Manager/Recorder

EXHIBIT B

RESOLUTION NO 20-11 A RESOLUTION CONTINUING THE OF STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on March 14, 2020 declared a local state of emergency within Tillamook County due to the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19); and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of Manzanita, on March 18, 2020, signed Resolution 20-01 declaring a state of emergency in the City of Manzanita; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of Manzanita, on April 8, 2020, signed Resolution 20-05 declaring a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, Tillamook County, on May 5, 2020, signed Resolution 20-10 continuing the local State of Emergency in Tillamook County until May 31, 2020, unless extended by the board; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Manzanita finds that emergency still exists and requires continuing the local state of emergency; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANZANITA:

<u>Section 1.</u> Resolution 20-05 declaring a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency is hereby extended and shall expire on May 31, 2020 but may be extended, as necessary.

<u>Section 2</u>. This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until at least May 31, 2020, but may be extended, as necessary.

Date and effective this 5th day of May, 2020.

Michael Scott, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cynthia Alamillo, City Manager/Recorder

Page 5 - Resolution No 20-07 – Continuing a local state of emergency and ratifying actions in response to the state of emergency